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AGREEMENT 

This agreement is entered into on this date by and between William A nil Iiln ",..1 

Charlotte B. Hickox, hereinafter referred to as "party ofthe first part" and the city of Jonesboro, 

MATA Department, hereinafter referred to as "party of the second part." 

WITNESSETH: 

The party of the first part is the owner of certain property at 1434 Flint Street, Jonesboro, 

Arkansas, Parcel Number 16A. 

The party of the second part is in process of improving West Nettleton Avenue. 

The party of the second part has agreed to the following requests made by the party of the 

first part. 

1. To be paid the sum of$ 273.00 
2. Replace steps and sidewalk. 

This agreement is executed on this the .;< S tn day of 
,1~ 

l-s?&G\<2 ~ 
,1Q. 

The above said agreed amount to be paid shall be free and clear 0 any and all encumbrance wIth 

the exception of 

CITY ~1(f(J)rV£S 

BY: ----\:.,1J.~~L..J,4-\+-----

r;ed/~0 riJ2/U~ut~
 
'-/ OFFICIAL SEAL! 
J. HARRY HARDWICK 

NOTARY PUBLIC-AR~AS 
CRAIGHEAD COU . 

L MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:·14-2010 I 
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4 4 I treetI 3 F lOt 
Parcel #I6A 

Right-of-Way 

11ffl-­
')ll1eteos j UfiJ)iEltB It Hi',t oR', ~ Charlotte B. Hickox, is the owner of land in 

Craighead County, Arkansas described below, and the City of Jonesboro, a municipal 
corporation of the Sta~Arkansas, is the owner of adjoining land; 

Whereas, Willi_ deku , em Charlotte B. Hickox, and city have agreed upon a 
right-of-way for construction and maintenance of a street across the land of Wil1ian~ A. 'tW 

~IIi,L,* zut'CharJotte B. Hickox, in favor of city and in favor ~e land ofcity. 
Now, Therefore, be it agreed between UIIlfiltl 1 i. Wlikl'l~ Charlotte B. Hickox, 

and city on fA ££;& day of . , ~. acJ (J~ Y1'ifW 
l~limll A ~tiel u:L am) Charlotte B.' , in consideration of the agreement 

here n er made by CIty, grants to CIty a n t-o -way for constructIOn and mamtenance 
of a street over the land t: I' ; . T II~ and Charlotte B. Hickox, in City ofJ 

Jonesboro, Craighead County, Arkansas, or particularly described as follows: 

DESCRIPTION OF PERMANENT RIGHT-OF-WAY 
PART OF LOTS 4 AND 5 AND THE NORm 10.00 FEET OF LOT 3 IN BLOCK "E" OF COLE'S 

TIllRD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AS 
RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #48, PAGE #2 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK 
AND EX-OFFICIO RECORDER, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 5 IN BLOCK "E" OF COLE'S TIIIRD 
ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THENCE 
sourn 89°10'00" EAST ALONG THE NORm LINE OF LOT 5, AFORE AID 2.86 FEET; THENCE 
sourn 0°52'11" WEST 60.00 FEET; THENCE NORm 89°10'00" 82 FEET TO THE WEST 
LINE OF BLOCK "E" AFORESAID; THENCE NORm 0°50'01" AL G SAID WEST LINE, 
60.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONT S, (170.40 SQUARE 

FEET). " O~ 
~ \ ~~ca 
~ ~~~~ 
~~ ~,.~, (j\,~ 

Q <;fJ~ (j~ 
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~ 
2:fJalliam A lueke I'" " Charlotte B. Hickox, warrants the right-of-way against 

anyone claiming it or in any manner preventing free and unobstructed use of it by city. 
3. City, in consideration of the grant of right-of-way aforesaid, agrees to construct, 

maintain and improve the property through the use as is set forth herein. 
4. This agreement shall inure to and bind the heirs, executors, administrators, 

successors and assigns of the parties and shall constitute a covenant running with the land 
of William Hicke.. Lid' Charlotte B. Hickox. 

'~<~'WA '~T5,I£J~JJ1 
\Vj1Jjllfu /. Hi ,kll!( and Charlotte B. Hickox 

STATE OF ARKANSAS £ 
COUNTYOF (17£04 

~ 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
~n this day before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared \\fjllietM A~ 
IT' ' f Charlotte B. Hickox, to me well known to be the person whose name is 
subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he had executed the same 
for the purposes therein stated and set forth. 

WITNESS my hand and seal this c¥ rc/t.· day of 

1du"::(J , ­:?(Gl0tZ, 
~J~ 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
J. HARRY HARDWICK 

NOTARY PUBLIC-Afllt<ANSAS
 
CRAIGHEAD COUNTY
 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 02-14·2010
---, " 



DEED BOOK 627 PAGE 398 
NW COR. OF LOT SIN BLOCK "E" OF COLE'S THIRD 
ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS. 

S89"10'00"E 
2.86 

PLAT 
OF 

SURVEY 

H89"10'00"W 
2.82 

I I 

DESCRIPTION OF PERMANENT RIGHT-OF-WAY 
PART OF LOTS 4 AND 5 AND THE NORTH 10.00 FEET OF r BLOCK "E" OF COLE'S THIRD ADDITION 

TO THE CrIY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #48, PAGE #2 
IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK AND EX-OFFICIO RECORDER, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, 

BEGIN AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF Lm' 5 IN BLOCK "E" OF COLE'S THIRD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF 
JONf::.SBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THENCE SOUTH 89°10'00' EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF 
Ll11' 5, AFORESAID 2.86 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 0°52'11" WEST 60.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°lO'l1O" WEST 
2.82 F'EET TO THE WEST LINE OF BLOCK "E" AFORF'sAID; THENCE NORTH 0°50'(\ 1"EAST, ALONG SAID WEST 
LINE, 60.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONfAINING, 0.004 ACRES, 117l'.40 SQUARE FEET). 

WILLIAM A. HICKOX AND CHARLOTTE B. HICKOX 
1434 FLINT STREET 

DEED RECORD #272, PAGE #18 

---.;\:-- SCALE 1"=20'_\~\­

I 1= 1 
~ 1U U ~ 

TROY 1. SHEETS SURVEYING 
'WE SURVEY THE EARTH" 

205 WARNER' P.O. BOX 1672 
JONESBORO, ARKANSAS 724l~3 

PH,870/935-2630 FAX 870193&-1263 

DRAWN BY 

SOG 
SCALE JOBNa 

1"=20' 99171WNl6A#9-7-2000 

CLIENT CITY OF JONESBORO 

ASSUMED 
NOT VAlID WITHOUT ORIGINAl SjGHAWIlE 
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APPRAISAL OF REAL PROPERTY 

LOCATED AT: 
1434 Flint Street
 

Lots 4 and 5 and Part of Lot 3 Block E Coles 3rd Addition
 
Jonesboro, AR 72401
 

FOR: 
City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott 

4110 Lindberg Drive, Jonesboro AR 72401 

AS OF: 
October 12, 2000 

BY: 
Bob Gibson, CG0247 

Form GA1- "TOTAL 2000 for Windows" appraisal software by a Ia mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE 
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BOB GIBSON & ASSOCIATES 
Real Estate Appraisers & Consultants 

420 W. Jefferson 
P. O. Box 3071 

Bob 1.. Gibson, CG0247 Jonesboro, Arkansas 72401 Telephone (870) 932-5206 
Fred D. Ja)1les, CG0496 Facsimile (870) 972-9959 
Dennis 1.. Ja)1les, CG0607 

October 12, 2000 

MATA 
Attn: Mr Aubrey Scott 
314 W Washington 
Jonesboro, AR 72401 

Re:	 1434 Flint Street 
Jonesboro AR 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

I have appraised the above property as of October 12, 2000, and find the market value to be 
. $14,400. In accordance with your instructions, I have reduced the lot size by the "amount of 

taking" for the purpose of widening Flint Street. The remaining value is $14,127 or a difference 
of$273 which is the just compensation due the owner. 

Should I be of future service, please contact my office. 



,·'

• 
The purpose of this appraisal is to give a fair market value of the land taken by the 
City of Jonesboro for the expansion of Flint Street. The subject at 1434 Flint will 
lose a tract of land: 170.4 sq ft 

The value of the improvements has not been affected. Therefore, the assessed value 
of the improvements has not been used in the appraisal. The set back should not 
affect the driveway and the entrance to the improvements. 

Subject Value as of October 12, 2000 

Value Before Taking: 9,000 sq ft x $1.60 = $14,400 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $14,400 

$14,400 

Value After Taking: 9,000-170.4 sq ft x $1.60 = $14,127 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $14.127 

$14,127 

Difference is the just compensation or $273 



-, 
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SUMMARY OF SALIENT FEATURES 

Subject Address 

Legal Description 

City 

County 

Stale 

Zip Code 

Census TrCM:t 

Map Reference 

Sale Price 

Dale of Sale 

Borrower / Client 

Lender 

Size (Square Feet) 

Price per Square Foot 

Location 

Condition 

Total Rooms 

Bedrooms 

Baths 

Appraiser 

Dale of Appraised Value 

Final Estimate of Value 

1434 Flint Street 

Lots 4 and 5 and Part of Lot 3 Block E Coles 3rd Addition 

Jonesboro 

Craighead 

AR 

72401 

NA 

NA 

$ NA 

NA 

CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 

City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott 

$ 

Urban-Avg 

Bob Gibson, CG0247 

October 12, 2000 

$ 273 - Just Compensation 

Form SSD - 'TOTAL 2000 for Windows· appraisal software by a Ia mode, inc. - 1-BOO-ALAMODE 
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LAND APPRAISAL REPORT 
File No. 

BQrrower CLIENT: City of Jonesboro Census Tract --'-N::.-A'---__ Map Reference ....:.N..:.:.A-'--- --1 

Property Address 1434 Flint Street 
City Jonesboro County --,C~r=-ai"",ghc:..::e:..:::a:.=d _ Stale ..:..A.::..R~ _ Zip Code ....:.7=24-'-C0~1 ~_---t 

Legal Description Lots 4 and 5 and Part of Lot 3 Block E Coles 3rd Addition 
sale Price $ NA Date of Sale NA Loan Term NA yrs. Property Rights Appraised [gJ Fee D Leasehold D De Minimis PUD 
Actual Real Estate Taxes $ NA (yr) Loan charges to be paid by seller $ NA Other sales concessions -'-'N''_'A'- ~_ ___l 

Lender/Client City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott Address 4110 Lindberg Drive, Jonesboro AR 72401 
Occupant William Hickox Appraiser Bob Gibson, CG0247 Instructions to Appraiser -=B:..:::ec:..::fo"-,re~V=:al=,ue""-I,--,Aft'-.::e::.:.r-,V,-=a.,-"lu,,,,e --l 

• 

• 

Location Urban Suburban Rural Good Avg. Fair Poor 
Built Up [gJ Over 75% 0 25% to 75% 0 Under 25% Empioyment Stability D[gJDD 
Growth Rate o Fully Dev. 0 Rapid [gJ Ste~ 0 Slow Convenience to Employment D~DD 
Property Values o Increasing [gJ Stable 0 Declining Convenience to Shopping D[gJDD 
Demand'Supply o Shortage [gJ In Balance 0 Oversupply Convenience to Schools D[gJDD 
Marketing TIme o Under 3Mos. [gJ 4-6 Mos. 0 Over 6Mos. Adequacy of Public Transportation D~DD 
Present Land Use 80% 1Family _5% 2-4 Family _5% Apts. _% Condo --.1Q% Commercial Recreational Faciltties D[gJDD· %Industrial %Vacant % Adequacy of Utiltties D[gJDD· ~ Change in Present Land Use [gJ Not likely -0 likely (*) o Taking Place (*) Property Compatibility D[gJDD 

(*) From To _ Protection from Detrimental Condttions D[gJDO 
Predominant Occupancy [gJ Owner 0 Tenant __5_% Vacant Police and Fire Protection O[gJDD 
Single Family Price Range $ 40 to $ 100 Predominant Value $ --,,6:..:::5 _ General Appearance of Properties D[gJOD 
Single Family Age __1_0 yrs. to ~ yrs. Predominant Age __--"5~0 yrs. Appeal to Market D[gJDD 

Comments including those factors, favorable or unfavorable, affecting marketability (e.g. pubrlC parks, schools, view, noise): Sub'ect is bound b Matthews to the north 
Hi hland to the south Main to the east and Gee Street to the west. No ne ative influences are noted. 

___9=,-=..00=..:00- Sq. Ft. or Acres Corner Lot 
Present Improvements C8J do 0 do not conform to zoning regulations 

= 

Elec. 
Gas 
Water 
San. Sewer 

Dimensions 60' x 150' 
Zoning classifICation R-1 Single Family Residential 

Highest and best use [gJ Present use !=="..:.Othe=r-.\::s:J::'."'·=­ - ---.,---,.----,---------------------1 
Public Other (Describe) OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS Tope -"L'-"Ce.:...:ve::..:..I ---\ 
[gJ Street Access [gJ Public 0 Private Size _A'--'v.:..::e"-'ra::a:::e'­ --l 

[8j Surface Asphalt Shape .:....:R~ect~a=n-""-=u::.=la"_'r --1 

[gJ Maintenance [gJ Public 0 Private View ...:..A.:..:.v..::;er'-=a""-9=-e--'-CR:..::;e=si.=.de::..:n::.=ti=a''-­ - ---4 

[8j I [gJ Storm Sewer [gJ Curb/Gutter IDrainage ....:.A-'-'vc=e.:..::ra=e ----o:::::---=::--1 

o Underground Elect. &Tel.l [gJ Sidewalk 0 street Lights Is the property located In a HUD IdentifIed Special Flood Hazard Area?[8j NoD Yes 
Comments (favorable or unfavorable Including any apparent adverse easements, encroachments, or other adverse conditions): FEMA Map No. 05031 C0131 C. 

The undersigned has recited three recent sales of properties most similar and proximate to subject and has considered these in the market analysis. The description includes adollar 
adjustment reflecting market reaction to those ~ems of signWicant variation between the subject and comparable properties. KasignWicant ttem in the comparable property is superior 
to or more favorable than the SUbject property, aminus (-j adjustment is made thus reducing the indicated value of SUbject; WasignifICant ttem in the comparable is inferior to or less 
favorable than the subject property, aplus (+) adjustment is made thus increasing the indicated value of the subject. 

COMPARABLE NO.3 

DESCRIPTION 

SALES 

DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION 

ITEM SUBJECT PROPERlY COMPARABLE NO.1 COMPARABLE NO.2 
Address 1434 Flint Street SEE COMPARABLE 

Jonesboro 

Sales Price 
Price 
Data Source 

rS....~ L..!.."'-iew.!!..-__-+~9t..=O~OO=_=s.....ftI=.:...:R:..:::e::..s +-­ T__--__jr_---------;.---_+-------:-----1 

Date of Sale and 
_ Time Adjustment NA 

Location Urban-Av 

Sales or Financing NA 
Concessions 

Net Ad. ota! 
Indicated Value 
of Subject 

Comments on Market Data: 

Comments and Condttions of Appraisal: 

-----------------------------------------------\ 

------------~~~.;:::,;.-~~"»:---------------------------------

October 12 20~_ to be $ ...=2"-'730.--_ 

o Did Not Physically Inspect Property 
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COMPARABLE SALES 

CLUB MANOR
 
Sale #1
 
SellerlBuyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
Price/Sq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

Sale #2
 
SellerlBuyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
Price/Sq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

IVY GREEN
 
Sale #1
 
SellerlBuyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
PricelSq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

Sale #2
 
SellerlBuyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
Price/Sq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

Sale #3
 
SeIJerlBuyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
Price/Sq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

Troutt to Hill 
$116,000 
4/3/92 
420/267 
1.0 acre 
$2.66 
Lot 5 

Troutt to McKee 
$85,000 
4/8/95 
483/323 
1.0 acre 
$1.95 
Lot 2 

Henry to Elrod 
$50,000 
5/13/98 
558/774 
.70 acre/30,492 sq ft 
$1.63 
Lot 9 

Mercantile Bank: to Parkey 
$45,000 
6/26/92 
425/021 
1.05acrel43,560 sq ft 
$1.03 
Lot 17 

Mantooth to Corcoran 
$50,000 
1/30/97 
528/217 
.73 acre 
$1.57 
Lot 16 



Other Sales
 

SALE #1:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq.ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Comments:
 

SALE #2:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq.ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 

SALE #3:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq.ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Comments:
 

Roy ShepherdlRic Miles 
Parcel 27330 
10-99 
$28,000.00 
$1.85 
715-717 W Monroe 
117' x 130' or 15,210 sq ft 
House removed. Multi-family zoned. 

M/M A.C. Williams, Jr/Guy Barksdale 
Bk/Pg 557/535 
4-98 
$13,500.00 
$1.99 
620 Elm 
42.5' x 160' 

M/M A.C. Williams, JrlWayne Nichols 
Bk/Pg 557/533 
4-98 
$13,500 
$1.99 
620 Elm 
42.5' x 160' 
Sale #9 is the other half of this same lot. 

After adjustments for time of sale, size, and location, a value of$1.60/square foot has been 
determined. Therefore, the amount of the taking or the just compensation is 

$1.60 x 170.4 sq ft = $273 



Subject Photo Page 
Borrower/Client CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 

Prooertv Address 1434 Flint Street 
City Jonesboro County Craighead 
Lender City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott 

Stale AR Zip Code 72401 

Subject 
1434 Flint Street 
Sales Price NA 
Gross Living Area 
Total Rooms 
Total Bedrooms 
Total Bathrooms 
Location Urban-Avg 
VieW 9,000 sq ftlRes 
Site 
Quality 
AfIJ 

Subject Street 

Form PICPIX.SR - 'TOTAL 2000 for Windows" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE 
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BOB GIBSON & ASSOCIATES 
Real Estate Appraisers & Consultants 

420 W. Jefferson 
P. O. Box 3071 

Bob L. Gibson, CG0247 Jonesboro, Arkansas 72401 Telephone (870) 932-5206 
Fred D. Iaynes, CG0496 Facsimile (870) 972-9959 
Dennis L. Iaynes, CG0607 

October 12, 2000 

MATA 
Attn: Mr Aubrey Scott 
4110 Lindberg 
Jonesboro, AR 72401 

Re:	 1434 Flint Street 
Jonesboro AR 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

I have appraised the above property as of October 12, 2000, and find the market value to be 
$14,400. In accordance with your instructions, I have reduced the lot size by the "amount of 
taking" for the purpose of widening Flint Street. The remaining value is $12,528 or a difference 
of$1,872 which is the just compensation due the owner. 

Should I be offuture service, please contact my office. 



, ... 

. . ..
 

The purpose of this appraisal is to give a fair market value of the land taken by the 

City of Jonesboro for the expansion of Flint S1. The subject at 1434 Flint will lose a 

tract of land: 1170.40 sq ft. 

The value of the improvements has not been affected. Therefore, the tax assessed 

value of $52,170 has not been used. The set back should not affect the driveway an 

the entrance to the improvements. 

Subject Value as of October 12,2000 

Value Before Taking: 9,000 sq ft x $1.60 = $14,400 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $14,400 

$14,400 

Value After Taking: 9,000 sq ft - 1170 sq ft x $1.60 = $12,528 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $12,528 

$12,528 

Difference is the just compensation or $1,872 



.. 
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SUMMARY OF SALIENT FEATURES 

SUbject Address 

Legal Description 

City 

County 

Stale 

Zip Code 

Census Tr<d 

Map Reference 

1434 Flint Street 

Lots 4 and 5 and Part of Lot 3 Block E Coles 3rd Addition 

Jonesboro 

Craighead 

AR 

72401 

NA 

NA 

sale Price 

Dale of sale 

$ NA 

NA 

Borrower I Client 

Lender 

CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 

City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott 

Size (Square Feet) 

Price per Square Foot 

Location 

A';1J 

Condition 

Total Rooms 

Bedrooms 

BaIIIs 

$ 

Urban-Avg 

Appraiser 

Dale of Appraised Value 

Bob Gibson, CG0247 

October 12, 2000 

final Estimale of Value $ 1,872 - Just Compensation 

Form SSD - "TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appraisal software by aIa mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE 



-, ­ LAND APPRAISAL REPORT 
Su ar File No. 

BOllower CLIENT: City of Jonesboro Census Trid --'.-N-"--A'-------__ Map Reference ....:.N..::.A-=-- --1 
firoperty Address 1434 Flint Street 
City Jonesboro Counly --'C:..:-r.:::ai""'gh:.:.::e,...a-.::d'----- _ Stale ~A-"--R'------- _ Zip Code --'.-7-=24-'-'0'--'1 ----1 

legal Description Lots 4 and 5 and Part of Lot 3 Block E Coles 3rd Addition 
Sale Plice $ NA Dale of SaIll NA Loan Term NA yrs. Property Rights Appraised C8J Fee 0 leasehold 0 De Minimis PUD 
Actual Real Estate TalllIS $ NA (yr) loan charges to be paid by seller $ NA Other sales concessions _NA 
lender/Client City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott Address 4110 Lindber Drive Jon-""es-"-b-o-ro-A-R-7-2-4-01--------l 

Occupant William Hickox Appraiser Bob Gibson. CG0247 Instructions to Appraiser -,=B""e,,-,fo:..:-r=-e...!.V-""al""u~e/-'-'A~fte~r___'V'_"a"'lu~e~ ___I 

location UrbCll SuburbCll Rural Good Avg. Fair Poor 
Buill Up C8J OVer 75% 0 25% to 75% 0 Under 25% Employment Stability DC8JDD 
Growth Rate o Fully Dev. 0 Rapid C8J Steady 0 Slow COl'Nenience to Employment DC8JDD 
Property Values o Incl8aSing C8J Stable 0 Declining CorNenience to Shopping DC8JDD 
DemanG'Supply o Shortage C8J In Balance 0 OVersupply CorNenlence to SChools DC8JDD 
Mar1<eting Tune o Under 3Mos. ~ 4-6 Mos. 0 OVer 6Mos. Adequacy of Public Transportation DC8JDD 
Present land Use 80% 1 FiMlIlIy _5.... 2-4 FiMlIiIy _5.... Apts. _% Condo ---.1Q.... Commercial Recr8lDlnal Facilities DC8JDD 

_ .... Indusblal_% Vacant .... Adequacy of l./Iilities DC8JDD 
Change in Present land Use C8J Not likely -0 likely (*) o Taking Place (*) Property Compatibility DC8JDO 

(*) From To _ Protection from Debiment.al Conditions DC8JDO 
Predominant Occupancy C8J Owner 0 Tenant __5_.... Vacant Police and Fire Protection DC8JOO 
Single Family Plice Range $ 40 to $ 100 Predominant Value $ --=6=5 _ General Appearance of Properties DC8JOO 
Single Family Age __1_0 yrs. to ~ yrs. Predominant Age __----=5=0 yrs. Appeal to Market 0C8J00 

• 

• 

. · ~ 

.. 

Comments including those factors. favorable or unfavorable, ~ting marketabHity (e.g. public parks. schools, view, noise): Subject is bound b Matthews to the north 
Hi hland to the south Main to the east and Gee Street to the west. No ne ative influences are noted. 

Dimensions 60' x 150' = __----=..09,.=..°°=°0- Sq. Ft. or Acres D Corner lot 
Zoning classification R-1 Single Family Residential Preselilmprovernenls ~ 00 0 00 not conform to zoning regulations 
Highest and best use ~ Preseli use I-'-=Other=-~s=·u.- .....,---------------------___t 

Public other (Describe) OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS Topo -..=L=e..:...;ve::..:..I 
Elec. C8J Street Access ~ Public 0 PrNale Size --'-'Av~e"'_ra=o.::e'__ __1 

Gas C8J Surface Asphalt Shape Rect=a=n go.=u=la,,--r--------------------1 

Waler [;8J Maintenance [;8J Public 0 PrNaIe VIIlW Average-Residential 
San. Sewer [;8J [;8J Storm Sewer ~ Curb/Gutter Drainage Aver_~a~e ----------------:::=----=,,--------1 o Underground Elect. &Tel. Sidewalk Street l' hts Is the property located In a HUD Identified Special Flood Hazard Area7[8J NoD Yes 
Comments (favorable or unfavorable Including any apparent adverse easements, encroachments, or other adverse condlllons): FEMA Ma No. 05031 C0131 C. 

The undersigned has recited three recent sales of properties most sinilar CIld proximale to subject and has considered these in the market CIlaIysis. The description includes a00"" 
adjustmeli reflecting market reaction to those items of siJnilicant variation between the subject CIld comparable properties. Kasignificant item in the comparable property is superior 
to or more favorable than the subject property. a minus (-) adjustment is made thus reducing the indiclied value of subject; if asignificant item in the comparable is inferior to or less 
favorable than the subject property, a plus (+) adjustmenl is made ttws Incl8aSing the indicated value of the subject. 

ITEM SUBJECT PROPERlY COMPARABLE NO.1 COMPARABLE NO.2 COMPARABLE NO.3 

DESCRIPTION 

SALES 

o Did 0 Did Not Physically Inspect Property 

DESCRIPllON 

_______O=-ct=-oo=b=e-'-r...:..;12=­ 20~ to be $ ___'1CL:8:..:-7.=2 

DESCRIPTION 
NA 
Urban-Av 
9 000 s ftlRes 

NA 

Address 1434 Flint Street SEE COMPARABLE 
Jonesboro 

sales Price 
Proximo to Sub'ect 

Price 
Data Source 

Comments CIld Conditions of Appraisal: 

• Sit iew 

Dale of Sale CIld 
• Time Adjustment 

location 

----t 

-1 



• 

Other Sales 

SALE #1: 
Grantor/Grantee: Roy Shepherd/Ric Miles 
Record: Parcel 27330 
Date: 10-99 
Sale Price: $28,000.00 
Price/sq. ft. $1.85 
Location: 715-717 W Monroe 
Sq.Ft.: 117' x 130' or 15,210 sq ft 
Comments: House removed. Multi-family zoned. 

SALE #2: 
Grantor/Grantee: M/M A.C. Williams, Jr/Guy Barksdale 
Record: BklPg 557/535 
Date: 4-98 
Sale Price: $13,500.00 
Price/sq. ft. $1.99 
Location: 620 Elm 
Sq.Ft.: 42.5' x 160' 

SALE #3: 
Grantor/Grantee: M/M A.C. Williams, Jr/Wayne Nichols 
Record: BklPg 557/533 
Date: 4-98 
Sale Price: $13,500 
Price/sq. ft. $1.99 
Location: 620 Elm 
Sq.Ft.: 42.5' x 160' 
Comments: Sale #9 is the other half of this same lot. 

After reviewing and adjusting the above sales for time of sale, location, and size, a value of $1.60 
has been placed on our subject. 

Therefore, (before taking) $1.60 x 9,000 sq ft = $14,400. 
(After Taking) $1.60 x 7,830 sq ft = $12,528 

Just Compensation is difference or $1872.00 
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ENVIRONMENTAL ADDENDUM.. 
APPARENT* HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND/OR DETRIMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 

Borrower/Cllert CLIENT: City of Jonesboro
 
Address 1434 Flint Street
 
Cly Jonesboro County Craighead
 Zip code ---'7-=2-'..:40::....:1'----­
lender City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott 

*AppImnt Is deftned .. thIt which Is visible, obvloUl, evident or mlnlfest to the Ippfllaer. 

ThIs univm Envlrorvnertal Addendum Is for use with tIIrf realllStae appraisal. 0rW the stremenls which have been checked by the appraiser apply 
to the ro bel raised. 

ThIs addendum reports the I8SUIs of the appraiser's routine Inspectkln of and iIxjlJiriBs about the subject property and Is surrounding area. It also states whii cmsumptions 
were made about the existence (or nonexistllnee) of tIIrf hazaroous substances inVor delrlmentalenvlronmertal cordlons. The appraiser Is not In expert environmental 
Inspector and therefore mlg/t be unaware of existing hazarOOus substances inVor detrimenlalenvlronmenlal cllldions which may have anegative 8ffect on the safety and 
value of the property. It Is possille thii lllsls and inspectklns made by aqualified envlronmeriallnspector wouklreveal the existence of hazaroous maerials inVor detrimenlal 
envionmertll cllldions on or around the property thii woukl negatively ilfect Is _ and value. 

_iiiiiiiliiill::::::!:!!..-t :!:_..._ 

_x_Dri1kilg Wii.er Is supplied to the subject from amunicipal waer supply which is considered s:iil. HowllYer the only way to be absolutely certain thai the wii.er meets 
publshed starldards Is to have • tested a ill discharge poinls. 

__Drinking Waer Is supplied by aweH or other non-municipal source. It is recommended thii lllsls be made to be certain thii the property is supplied wilh i:KIequate pure 
wii.er. 

_X_leal can gat no drinking wii.er from its source, the pipes, a all discharge points, plumbing fixlures inVor appliances. The only way to be certain thii water 00es not 
cortain an ullil:ceptable leal level is to have • tested a all discharge points. 

_x_The VlluI Mtlmltedln thlllppnlluill bHecI on the Hlumptlon thlt the" II In Idtqllltl IUPPIy of IIfl, IIld-f,.. Drinking Wlter. 

Comrnenls _ 

_x_SanItIy Waste Is Illmoved from the property by amunicipal sewer system. 
__SanItIy Waste Is disposed of by aseptic system or other sanIary on sle waste disposal system. The orW way to determine thii the disposal system Is adequate and in 

pd working cOlKlion is to have • Inspected by aquallied Inspector. 
_x_The vlluI Mtlmltedln thllippreluill blled on the Hlumptlon thlt the Sanltlry Wllte II dJepoeecl of by I munlclplleewer or In Idtqlllte properly permitted Ilternate 

t"ltment Iyltlm In good oondllion. 
Commenls _ 

_x_TheIll are no agpacBIi signs of SoH Contaminants on or near the subject property (except ell Illported IrI Comrnenls below). It Is possible thii research, inspection and 
testing by aquailed envlronmeriallnspector wouklrevealexistlng inVor potential hazarOOus substances inVor detrimental environmental conditions on or around the 
propIIfty thii woukl negatively *' Is _ and Value. 

_x_The Yllul Mtlmltlclln thllIpprelulII bHecI on the uaumptlon thet the IjjjJeot property II ".. of Sol CoIUmlnlntl. 

Comrnenls _ 

~AH or pat of the Irnprovemenls were constructed before 1979 when Asbestos Well acommon building material. The only way to be certain thii the property is free of 
friable and non-frlable Asbestos is to have • inspected and tested by aqualified eIlbestos Inspector. 
~The Irnprovemenls were constructed .r 1979. No apJIiOli friable Asbestos Well observed (except eIllllported In Commenls below). 
~The VlluI Mtlmltld In thllIpprelulII bHecI on the Iliumption thet the" II no lIIIOOIUlnecI frllbll AlbMtOi or other hwrdoUl AlbeitOi mlterlll on the property. 

Comrnenls _ 

_ ~~~~"'ftm".~~~'«i:J@'.-..~~w~~~~l 
.~..t::M••~'t:~...:~;~:_.~_ _I:~::~~~~~~~:~~If.f:~:.~~~:.·:::::. 

_x_There Wftlllno apJIiOli leaking fkJOlllSCert light ballasts, capacitors or transformers anywhere on or nearby the property (except ell reported in Commenls below). 
_x_TheIll was no iIIWDr.i vislble or OOcumeried llYidenee known to the appraiser of soH or groundwater cortamlniiion from PCBs tllrfwhere on the property (except 

as reported in Commenls below). 
_x_The VlluI Mtlmltedln thllIpprellliII blled on the Hlumptlon thet there Ire no uncolltllnecl PCBI on or IlIIrby the property. 

Commenls _ 

~_~_JI 

_x_The appraiser Is not aware of tIIrf Radon lllsls made on the subject property within the pa&112 months (except eIllllported IrI Comments below). 
_x_The appraiser is not aware of tIIrf Indiccmon thii the local water suppHes have been found to have eleYaed levels of Radon or Radium. 
_x_The appraiser Is not aware of tIIrf nearby properties (except ell reported In Commenls beloW) thii W8l'll or currertly In used for uranium, thorium or radium exlr~tkln 

or phJsphiie processing. 
_x_The VlluI Mtlmltld In thllIppnlllliII blled on the Hlumptlon thet the Rldon level lilt or below EPA ItOOmmended Ievell. 

Commenls _ 

Bob Gibson Appraisal Service 
Form 69f - "TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appraisal software by aIa mode, inc. -l-800-ALAMODE 
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_X_There Is no apjID/t visible or documemd llVldellCe known to the appraiser at aI?f USTs on the property nor aI?f known historical use at the property that would
 
Iike~ have had USTs.
 

_x_There in no iIIlIlDIt petroleum storage arxVor delivety facilities (including gasoline statk>ns or chemical manufacturing plcris) located on adjacent properties (except
 
as reported In Comments beklw).
 

__There in appamJi signs at USTs existing now or In the past on the subject property. ~ is recommended that CI'l inspection by aqualified UST Inspector be obtained to 
det8mline the Ioccful at an( USTs together will their condition and proper registration I they in De; and rthey are inactive, to determine whether they were 
deactlvcDd In accordance will sound IndustIy practices. 

_X_The VlIue IItlmlledln thil'pprllIIllI bued on the lIIumptlon thlt .ny functioning UST••re not Ie.klng .nd .re properly reglllered .nd thlt .ny .b.ndoned UST••re 
fnIe from oontlmlnltlon .nd .Ift properly dr.lnecI, filled.nd ...IecI. 

Comments _ 

·_W_IlII&_$~._l 
_x_There in no appamJi Haza'dous Waste Sles on the subject property or nearby the subject property (except as reported in Comments below). Hazaroous Waste Site
 

search by atrained 81Wlronmerialengineer may dllIermine that there Is one or more HazarOOlis Wast! Sles on or In the area at the subject property.
 
_x_The VlIue IItIm.teclln thil.pprallllil b.Md on the lIIumptlon thlt the....... no HlZlrdouI Wat. SI.. on or ",.lby the .ub)eot property thlt ",,,,tlv.1y .ffeet ,he
 

v.1ue or IIftty of the properly.
 

Commeris _ 

~A. or part at the Improvements were constructed before 1982 when UREA foam insulaOOn was acommon building material. The on~ way to be certain that the 
property Is free at UREA ~de Is to have i inspected by aquaIlfied UREA form_de inspector. 

~The Improvemenls were constructed liter 1982. No lIIlJID1 UREA form_de materials were observed (except as reported in Comments below). 
~The v.1ue IItlmlttd In thil.pp...1II111 bued on the lIIumptlon the! the/'lll no algnlflot'" UFFllntullllon or other UREA torm.ldehydt m.t.rIIl on the properly. 

Comments _ 

NA AU or part at the improvemenls were constructed before 1980 when lead Paint was acommon building material. There is no aQJlarent visible or known documented 
--llVldellCe at peeling or flaking lead Paint on the floors, walls or ceilings (except as reported In Comments below). The only way to be certain that the property 

is free at surface or subsurface lead Paint is to have i inspected by aquailed inspector. 
~The Improvements were constructed iiter 1980. No allJllI[mi lead Paint was observed (except as reported In Comments below). 
~The VlIue IItlmlltd In thll.pp...1II111 btMd on the lIIumptlon the! the/'lll no fllklng or peeling I.IIcf P.1n! on the properly. 

Comments _ 

_x_There are no appacmt signs at Air Pollution it the time at the inspection nor were aI?f reported (except as reported In Comments below). The on~ way to be certain 
that the air is free at pollution Is to have i tested. 

_x_The value IItIm.ttd In thlt .pp...1II111 b.Md on the 'lIumptlon the! the properly It f.... of Air Pollution. 

commenls=========:::::::::::::::::~~~;::~~~;.;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;~~~;;;;
lS!.!:!m!,·!t!.!:!m!~!t!lg!t!!t!D!t!;!l!:!;R!l!:!;!l!:!;·!l!:!;_'_:::::::::_~.t:a.t. ..l'$•• 

X The sb does not contain aI?f apparD Wetlandsfflood Plains (except as reported in Comments beklw). The ontt way to be certain that the site is free at Wetlands( 
--Flood Plains Is to have • Inspected by aqualified envirolVll8lia1 professional. 
_x_The v.1ue IItIm.ttd In thil.pp...1II111 btMd on the lIIumptlon thlt the... '/'1 no Wetlindt/FIoocI Pliint on the property (except •• reported In Comment. beloW). 

Comments 

_x_There are no other iIPIla£D miscellaneous hazardous substances arxVor detrimental environmerial conditions on or in the area at the s~e except as indicated below: 
Excess Noise 
Radialion + Electromagnetic R~iation 

light Pollulion 
Waste He1i 

__ Acid Mine Drainage 
__ Agricultural Pollution 

Geological Hazards 
Nearby Hazardous Property 
Imctious Medical Wastes 
PestIcides 
Others (Chemical Storage + Storage Drums, Pipelines. etc.) 

_X_ The v.I.. lltlm.tedln thil.ppr.1ll11t bued on the lIIumptlon thlt the/'l .... no Illtoelltneo.. envlronma",.1 HlZlrdt (exoept thate /'Iported.bove) thlt would 
negatively Iffeet the v.i.. of the properly. 

When .ny of the anvironmenlll ...umptiont m.e1e In thlt .dclendum .... not oorrtet, the IItIm.ted VII.. In thll.ppr.1II1 m.y not be v.lld. 

Form 69F - "TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appraisal software by aIa mode. Inc. -1-800-ALAMODE 
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• 
DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: The most probable price which a property should bring In a competitive and open market under all condftions 
requislll to a fair sale, the buyer and seller, ~h acting prudenttt, knowledgeab~ and assuming the price Is not atecled by undue stimulus. Implicft in this 
dellnIIon Is the consumrMkln at a sale as of a specified die and the passing at tile from seller to buyer under condlions whereby: (1) buyer and seller are 
Iypicatt rnotiYcDd; (2) bolh parties are wei informed or wei ~ised, and ~h acting in wta he considers his own best interest; (3) a reasonable time is allowed 
for exposure In the open nwket; (4) paymert is made in lllrms at cash In U.S. doI;n or In lllrms at financial mngements comparable thereto; and (5) the price 
represerts the normal consideralkm for the property sold ullitf8cled by special or c~e financing or sales concessions* granted by anyone associated wfth 
the sale. 

* Adjustmerts to the comparabllls must be mcdl for special or creative financing or sales CO/lCllSSions. No CKljustments are necessary 
for those costs which are normatt paid by sellers as a resul of tradition or Jaw in a market area; these costs are readi~ identifiable 
since the seller pays these costs In virtualtt all sales transactions. Special or c~e financing adjustments can be mcdl to the 
comparable property by comparisons to financing terms offered by a third party InstlutionaI lender thai Is not a1rea<tt Involved In the 
property or tr.rlsaction. AIff adjustmert soould not be calculated on a mechanical dollar for dollar cost of the financing or concession 
but the doUar lIlIOUrt at any adjustmert should approximate the market's r~OOn 10 the financing or concessions based on the 
appraiser's judgemert. 

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION 

CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The appraiser's certliciOln IhaI appears In the appraisal report Is subject 10 the following 
condlions: 

1. The appraiser will not be responsible for matters of a JegaI nature IhaI affect either the property being appraised or the mle to it. The appraiser assumes thai 
the tile is good and marketable and, therefore, will not render any opinions about the tile. The property is appraised on the basis of it being under responsible 
ownership. 

2. The appraiser has provided a sketch in the appraisal report 10 soow approximlie dimensions at the improvements and the sketch is included on~ to assist 
the reDr at the report in Visualizing the property and understanding the appraiser's determin<ikln at ils size. 

3. The appraiser has examined the available fklod maps thai are provided by the Federal Emergency Managemert Agency (or other data sources) and has noted 
In the appraisal report whether the subject site is klc<ied In an identified Special Flood Hazard Area. Because the appraiser Is not a surveyor, he or she makes 
no guarartees, express or implied, regarding this determination. 

4. The appraiser will not give testimolff or appear in court because he or she made an appraisal at the property in question, unless spdic arrangements to do 
so haYe been made beforehand. 

5. The appraiser has estimcDd the value at the land in the cost approach li its highest and best use and the improvements li their contribulory value. These 
separate valu<iions at the land and improvemerts must not be used in cOr1unction will any oIher appraisal and are irNaiid I they are so used. 

6. The appraiser has noted In the appraisal report any ~erse conditions (such as, IllllIded repairs, deprecilfiln, the presence at hazardous wastes, Ioxic 
substancllS, etc.) observed during the Inspection at the SUbject property or IhaI he or she became aware at durlng the normal research irNolved In performing 
the appraisal. Unless otherwise staled in the appraisal report, the appraiser has no knowllldge at any hidden or unapparert conditions of the property or 
~erse environmertal conditions [lIlCluding the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic substances, etc.) IhaI would make the property more or less valuable, and 
has assumed IhaI there are no such conditions and makes no guarantees or warril1ties, 8lCjlfess or implied, regarding the condftion of the property. The 
appraiser will not be rllSponsible for any such conditions thai do exist or for any engineerlng or testirQ IhaI might be required 10 discover whether such 
conditions exist. Because the appraiser Is not an expert in the field of environmertal hazards, the appraisal report must not be considered as an 
environmertal assessmert at the proJl6lly. 

7. The appraiser obtained the Irformliion, estim<ilJS, and opinions IhaI were expressed in the appraisal report from sources IhaI he or she considers to be 
reliable and bellevllS them to be true and correct. The appraiser does not assume responslblly for the accuracy at such ftems thai were furnished by other 
parties. 

8. The appraiser will not disck>se the contents of the appraisal report except as provided for In the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

9. The appraiser has based his or her appraisal report and valuation conclusion for an appraisal IhaI is subject to satisfactory completion, repairs, or 
aleralions on the assumption IhaI completion at the improvements wHI be performed in aworkmanlike maMef. 

10. The appraiser must provide his or her prior written consert before the Iender/cliert specified In the appraisal report can distribute the appraisal report 
[Including conclusbns about the property value, the appraiser's identfty and professional designations, and references to arr( professional appraisal 
organizms or the firm with which the appraiser is associated) 10 arr(one other than the borrower; the mortgagee or its successors and assigns; the mortgage 
insurer; consultants; professional appraisal organizalions; any stale or federal~ approved financial InsIitutIon; or any department, agency, or Instrumenlalily 
at the United StRl or arr( stae or the District at Columbia; except IhaI the Iender/cliert may distribute the property description section at the report only 10 dala 
collection or reporting S8fVlce(s) without haYing 10 obtain the appraiser's prior written consert. The appraiser's written consert and approval must also 
be obtained before the appraisal can be conveyed by anyone 10 the public through ~ertlslng, public relalions, news, sales, or other media. 

Freddie Mac Form 439 6-93 Page 1at 2 Fannie Mae Form 1oo4B 6-93 
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APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The Awaiser certifies;nl agr88S tta: 

1. I have researched the subject market area ;nI have selllcted a minimum of thr88 rec8lt saI8s of properties most similar ;nI proximift to the subject property 
for consideration In the saI8s comparison CIlaIysls ;nI have made a daKar llljustmerl when approprtae to relI8ct the marklll rea:tion to tIxlse Items of signjlicarl 
variation. K a signifiearl em in a comparable property is supeoor to, or more favorable Ihcrt, the subject property, I have made a negm..e adjustmenl to reduce 
the adjusted saI8s price of the comparable ;nI, • a significalt em in a comparable property is IrIllfior to, or Illss favorable than the subject property, I have made 
apositive adjustmerl to incr~ the adjusted saI8s price of the comparable. 

2. I have taken into consideration the t.K:tors tta have an mpcM:t on value in my deveJoprnerl of the 8SIirnce of market value in the appraisal report. I have not 
knowingly withheld any signjlicllli infonnalion from the appraisal report ;nI I believe, to the best of my knoWledge, tta aR sttemerls ;nI irIorrniDln in the 
appraisal report are true ;nI correct. 

3. I stated In the appraisal report ontl my own ~ unbiased, ;nI professklnal CIlaIysis, opinklns, ;nI c~lusions, which are subject ontt to the CorD1gerl 
;nIlimiting conditions specified in this form. 

4. I have no preserl or prospective interest in the property tta is the subject to this report, ;nI I have no preserl or prospective personal interest or bias with 
respect to the parlk:ipants In the transcK:tion. I did not b_. either partia/tf or complete~, my CIlaIysis arxVor the Il5tin1ae of market value in the appraisal report 
on the race, color, religion, sex, handicap, familial str4us, or national origin of eithel' the prospective owners or occupants of the subject property or of the pres8lt 
owners or occupants of the properties in the vicinity of the subject property. 

5. I have no present or commplated future interest in the subj6ct property, ;nI neither my curr8lt or future employmerl nor my compensation for performing this 
appraisal is contlngerl on the appraised value of the property. 

6. I was not required to report a predetermined value or li'eclion in value tta favors the cause of the clienl or any related party, the amourl of the value estimae, 
the a1talnmerl of a specific resul, or the occurrence of a subS8QU8r1 everl In order to reclWe my com~n arxVor employment for performing the appraisal. I 
did not b_the appraisal report on arequested minimum valuiikln, aspecific valualion, or the need to approve aspecific mortgage loan. 

7. I performed this appraisal in conformity with the Uniorm Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice tta were adopted ;nI promulgced by the Appraisal 
Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundalion ;nI tta were In place as of the 811ective diD of this appraisal, with the exception of the departure provision of tIxlse 
Standards, which does not appt,t. I acknowledge tta an estimate of a reasonable time for exposure in the open marklll is a condition In the definiion of market value 
;nI the estimate I developed is consistBrI with the marketing time noted in the neighborhood section of this report, unless I have otherwise staled in the 
reconciliation section. 

8. I have personalt,t inspected the inteoor ;nI tllClerilr areas of the subj6ct property ;nI the tllClerilr of aR properties listed as comparabl8s in the appraisal report. 
I further certify tta I have noted any apparerl or known adverse conditions in the subject improvemel'ls, on the subject sill, or on any se within the imrnedile 
vicinity of the subject property of which I am aware ;nI have made adjustmerls for these adverse condlllons in my anattsis of the property value to the exlerl thai 
I had market evidence to support them. I have also commel'led about the effect of the adverse conditions on the marketabilly of the subj6ct property. 

9. I pelSOnalt,t prepared aR conclusions ;nI opinions about the real estate tta were slit forth In the appraisal report. If I relied on significllli professional 
assistance from any individual or individuals In the performance of the appraisal or the preparation of the appraisal report. I have named such Individual(s) ;nI 
disclosed the specific ~ks performed by them in the reconciliation section of this appraisal report. I certify th<i any individual so named is qualified to perform 
the tasks. I have not authorized anyone to make a change to any Item in the report; therefore, I an unauthorized change is made to the appraisal report, I wil take 
no responsibility for it. 

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: If a supervisory appraiser signed the appraisal report, he or she certllles ;nI agr88S th<i: 
I direc~ supervise the appraiser who prepared the appraisal report. have reviewed the appraisal report, agree with the stftmerls ;nI conclusions of the appraiser, 
agr88 to be bound by the appraiser's certifications numbered 4through 7above, ;nI am taking ful responsibilily for the appraisal ;nIthe appraisal report. 

1434 Flint Street, Jonesboro, AR 72401 

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (ani, If required): 

o Did 0 Did Not Inspect Property 

Fannie Mill Form 1004B ~93Freddie Mac Form 439 ~93 

Form ACR - "TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appraisal software by aIa mode, inc. -1-800-ALAMODE 
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APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFICATION 

This Appraisal conforms to one of the following definitions: 

0 Complete Appraisal 
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimate of value, performed without Invoking the 
Departure Provision. 

[Xl Limited Appraisal 
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimation of value, performed under and resulting 
from Invoking the Departure Provision. 

This Report is one of the folloWing types: 

0 Self Contained Report 
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(A) of a complete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

0 Summary Report 
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(B) of a complete or limited appraisal performed 
under standard 1. 

[Xl Restricted Report 
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(C) of a complete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

Comments on Appraisal and Report Identification 
Note any departures from Standards Rules 1-2, 1-3, 1-4, plus any USPAP-related Issues requiring disclosure: 

Bob Gibson Appraisal Service 
Form 101- orrOTAl2000 for Windows' appraisal software by a Ia mode, inc. -1-800-ALAMOOE 



• • r -. t...~ I I ,.• 
• • ~ oh .Atlditional Certifications to Comply with new requirements of Appraisal 

Standards Board...dJanges to Stand.al:dLRu.le 2-3 .•
 
I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief:
 

The statements of fact contained in this report are true and 
correct. 

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited 
only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and 
are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional 
analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 

I have no present or prospective interest in the property that 
is the subject of this report, and no personal interest with 
respect to the parties involved. 

I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject 
of this report or to the parties involved with this assignment. 

My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon 
developing or reported predetermined results. 

My compensation for completing this assignment is not 
contingent upon the development or reporting of a 
predetermined value or direction in value that favors the 
cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the 
attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a 
subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this 
appraisal. 

My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and 
this report has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform 
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the 
subject of this report. 
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EXPERIENCE: 
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PROFESSIONAL 
MEMBERSHIP: 

CERTIFICATION 
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PARTIAL LIST 
OF CLIENTS: 

BOB L. GIBSON
 

Real Estate Appraiser /Consultant, 

420 W. jefferson, jonesboro, Arkansas, 72401 
Telephone: (870) 932-5206. 

Chief Appraiser for Home Federal Savings. 1965 to 1975, Fee Appraiser for area 
financial and real estate concerns, 1965 to 1980. 

President of H.S.C. Service Corporation. Developed three (3) Subdivisions, 
constructed single-family homes, one hotel, and numerous condominiums from 
1975 to 1990. 

B.S. Degree in Business Administration and minor in Economics from Arkansas State 
University in 1965. 

Graduate of School of Savings & Loans at University of Indiana, Bloomington, 
Indiana, 1979 to 1982. 

U.S. League of Savings Associations Appraised Study Course, 1965.
 

Principles of Real Estate Appralsing-1968 Audit, Arkansas State University.
 

National Association of Independent Fee Appraisers, Principles of Residential Real
 
Estate, 1990.
 

NAIF Income Property Appraising, 1990.
 

Marshall and Swifts Valuation Guides Seminar - Residential and Commercial Cost
 
Approach, 1990.
 

The Appraisal Institute - Real Estate Appraisal Methods, 1991.
 

Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, 1991.
 

Techniques of Income Property Appraising, 1991.
 

Uniform Residential Appraisal Report Seminar, IFA, jonesboro, 1993.
 

FIRREA: Overview and Practical Application Seminar, IFA, jonesboro, AR, 1994.
 

American Disabilities Act Seminar, I.F.A.,jonesboro, Arkansas 1993.
 

HUD Guidelines - Lender Selection of the Appraiser, I.F.A., Little Rock, Arkansas,
 
Dec. 7, 1994 - Member of Lender Appraiser Selection Roster, HUD, Little Rock,
 
Arkansas.
 

Appraiser Accountability and Legal Liabilities Seminar, Arkansas Appraisal
 
Foundation, Little Rock, Arkansas, May 10, 1995.
 

Standards of Professional Practice, I.F.A., jonesboro, Arkansas, 1996.
 

HUD/FHA Appraiser Training, HUD/FHA, Hot Springs, Arkansas, 1996.
 

Legal journal, West Memphis, Arkansas, April 30, 1998.
 

Principles of Condemnation, San Antonio, Texas, june 3, 1999.
 

Arkansas Appraisal Board Annual Meeting, Little Rock, AR April 18, 2000.
 

USPAP, Kelton Schools,jonesboro, Arkansas, May 17, 2000.
 

Charter Member of National Society of Environmental Consultants.
 

Master Senior Appraisers (MSA), National Association of Master Appraisers.
 

State Certified Residential Appraiser #CG0247, December 28, 1991.
 

State Certified General Appraiser #CG024 7, january 6, 1992.
 

Belz-Burrow, Norwest Mortgage, Union Planters Bank of NEA, Regions Bank, 

Simmons Bank, Heringer Lone Star, Griffin Petroleum Co., Caldwell Construction Co., 
First Financial Mortgage, Fowler Foods, MidSouth Bank, Matthews Oil Co., Heritage 
Bank, Nations Bank, Nationsbanc Mortgage, Pocahontas Federal Savings & Loan, and 
American State Bank. 


